

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, SKOKOMISH
INDIAN TRIBAL MEMBERS DENNY S. HURTADO,
GORDON A. JAMES, JOSEPH PAVEL,
ANNE PAVEL, CELESTE F. VIGIL, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES, CITY OF
TACOMA, TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES
BOARD MEMBERS WILLIAM BARKER, et al.
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE TACOMA
RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. RICHARD CREATURA
Counsel of Record
DIANNE K. CONWAY

GORDON, THOMAS,
HONEYWELL, MALANCA,
PETERSON & DAHEIM LLP
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2100
Post Office Box 1157
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500
Attorneys for Tacoma Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT.....	1
A. The Adaptive Nature of the Treaty Right...	1
B. Accommodation for Hydroelectric Development was Explicitly Sanctioned by Congress through the Federal Power Act's Comprehensive Licensing Scheme	2
C. The Cushman Project.....	4
D. Project Licensing is under FERC Jurisdiction	7
E. Current Project Operations	9
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held the Treaty Does Not Establish a Private Right of Action for Money Damages Against A Third Party Who Indirectly Affected the Amount of Fish Available for the Tribe to Harvest.....	12
1. Settled Precedent Supports Finding There is No Private Right of Action for Damages Implied in the Treaty	12
2. The Adaptive Nature of the Treaty Right Defined by Congress Is Inconsistent With A Private Right of Action for Damages.....	17
B. This Ninth Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Oneida II</i>	21
C. The Ninth Circuit Decision Does Not Conflict with This Court's Decisions Holding That Treaties are the "Supreme Law of the Land"	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Traditional Tort Cases Cited By the Tribe Are Irrelevant.....	25
E. The Federal Power Act Preempts any Implied Private Right of Action.....	27
III. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975)	24
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990)	3
<i>California Save Our Streams Council, Inc. v. Yeutter</i> , 887 F.2d 908 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	16
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	24
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	28
<i>City of Sherrill v. the Nation of Oneida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 1478 (2005).....	11, 23, 24
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1054 (D.C. Cir. filed Feb. 18, 2005)	8, 9
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 357 U.S. 320 (1958)	14
<i>Connor v. Aerovox</i> , 730 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1050 (1985)	28
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	12, 15, 16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Department of Game v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908)	24
<i>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of the State of New York</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2nd Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977)	17
<i>Emerson G.M. Diesel v. Alaskan Enterprise</i> , 732 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Escondido Mutual Water Co. v. LaJolla Band of Mission Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984)	14
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Oregon</i> , 349 U.S. 435 (1955)	3, 26
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	4, 26, 28, 29
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Coop. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	3
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	12, 15, 16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2003).....	12
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Chippewa and Ottawa Indians v. Director, Mich. Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 141 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981).....	14, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 1497 (2005)	12
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 805 (1983)	17
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 629 F. Supp. 721 (D. Alaska 1985).....	28
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Burgen Floral Company</i> , 503 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1974).....	22, 26
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	28
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	17
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higgenbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	14
<i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , No. 472-72C2V (W.D. Wash. October 8, 1986).....	10
<i>Nez Perce Tribe v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 791 (D. Idaho 1994)	10, 17
<i>Nisqually Indian Tribe v. City of Centralia</i> , No. C75-31T (W.D. Wash. Nov. 18, 1981)	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	22, 24
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	20
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pueblo of Isleta v. Universal Constructors</i> , 570 F.2d 300 (10th Cir. 1978).....	22, 26
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dept. of Game of Washington</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968)	13, 20
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France</i> , No. 1183, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (W.D. Wash. Jan. 29, 1962), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 U.S. 943 (1964)	5
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. France</i> , 320 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1963), <i>cert. denied</i> , 376 U.S. 943 (1964)	8
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated by Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 17, 23, 28
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Wis. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1196 (1994)	17
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	20
<i>Union Oil v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>United States v. American Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	i
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>United States v. Pend Oreille</i> , 28 F.3d 1544 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5, 22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 523 F. Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3rd Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 543 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>United States v. City of Tacoma</i> , 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1086 (1976)	13, 19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 506 F. Supp. 187 (W.D. Wash. 1980)	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 994 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1060 (1999)	20-21
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	2, 13, 17, 18
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	17, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND TREATY PROVISIONS:

Treaty of Point-No-Point, 12 Stat. 933 (Jan. 26, 1855) (ratified March 8, 1859; proclaimed April 29, 1859).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 791(a).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	4, 14
16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2)(B).....	4, 14
16 U.S.C. § 803(j).....	14
16 U.S.C. § 811.....	4, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	15
Federal Water Power Act of 1920, Ch. 285, 330, 41 Stat. 1077.....	3

OTHER:

<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 67 FERC ¶ 61,152 (May 4, 1994).....	8
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,381 (June 22, 1995).....	5
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,107 (July 30, 1998)....	5, 6, 8
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,311 (Mar. 31, 1999).....	8
<i>City of Tacoma</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,273 (Dec. 16, 1999).....	10

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Page

APPENDIX A – *Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States*, 332 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2003).....App. 1
